

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United
States of America, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01419

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Jesse M. Bless (D.D.C. Bar No. MA0020)
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
1301 G Street NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(781) 704-3897
jbless@aila.org

Karen C. Tumlin (*pro hac vice*)
Esther H. Sung (*pro hac vice*)
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, CA 90027
Telephone: (323) 316-0944
karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org
esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org

Stephen Manning (*pro hac vice*)
Nadia Dahab (*pro hac vice*)
Tess Hellgren (*pro hac vice*)
Jordan Cunnings (*pro hac vice*)
INNOVATION LAW LAB
333 SW Fifth Avenue #200
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 241-0035
stephen@innovationlawlab.org
nadia@innovationlawlab.org
tess@innovationlawlab.org
jordan@innovationlawlab.org

Andrew J. Pincus (D.C. Bar No. 370762)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Matthew D. Ingber (*pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 506-2500
mingber@mayerbrown.com

Cleland B. Welton II (*pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN MEXICO, S.C.
Goldsmith 53, Polanco
Ciudad de Mexico, 11560
Telephone: (502) 314-8253
cwelton@mayerbrown.com

Laboni A. Hoq (*pro hac vice*)
LAW OFFICE OF LABONI A. HOQ
Justice Action Center Cooperating Attorney
P.O. Box 753
South Pasadena, CA 91030
laboni@hoqlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. The Proclamations	9
C. Agency Implementation.....	11
D. The Plaintiffs.....	12
LEGAL STANDARD.....	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE	19
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Sue.....	19
B. Consular Nonreviewability Does Not Apply	21
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	22
A. The June Proclamation Is Ultra Vires Because It Does Not Satisfy The Statutory Prerequisites For Entry Suspension.....	22
B. Assuming That The June Proclamation Satisfies The Statutory Prerequisites, It Violates The Separation Of Powers.....	29
C. If The President’s Authority Is Not Cabined, Sections 1182(f) And 1185(a) Are Unconstitutional Delegations Of Legislative Authority.....	32
D. The State Department’s Implementation Violates The APA.....	33
III. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT IMMEDIATE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	38
A. Family Separation Plaintiffs	39
B. Diversity Visa Plaintiffs.....	40
C. Nonimmigrant Visa Plaintiffs.....	41
IV. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	43
V. SCOPE OF RELIEF	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Almaqrami v. Pompeo</i> , 933 F. 3d 774 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	45
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Aracely R. v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....	43
<i>Baker Elec. Coop. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994).....	41, 42
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Baystate Franklin Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	35, 37
<i>Beacon Assocs. v. Apprio, Inc.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.D.C. 2018).....	41
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	34
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	23
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	44
<i>Casa de Maryland v. DHS</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019).....	35, 37
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2020)	36
* <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	30, 32
<i>CropLife Am. v. E.P.A.</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	34
* <i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	35, 36
<i>Doe 2 v. Mattis</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2018)	44, 45
* <i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D. Or. 2019)	2, 30, 32, 33, 42
* <i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (2020)	1, 2, 22, 24, 30
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Emami v. Nielsen</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	22
* <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	35, 36
* <i>Encuentro Del Canto Popular v. Christopher</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1360 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	35
* <i>Everglades Harvesting & Hauling, Inc. v. Scalia</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2019)	20, 41, 42
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	29
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Gulf Coast Mar. Supply, Inc. v. United States</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2016)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
* <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	32, 33
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	40
<i>Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco v. USCIS</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018).....	39
<i>Jackson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2010).....	38
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	44
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>M.G.U. v. Nielsen</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2018).....	39
<i>Make the Rd. New York v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	39
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19, 21
<i>Mohamed v. Pompeo</i> , 2019 WL 4734927 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2019).....	20, 40
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC</i> , 927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	20
* <i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	44, 45
<i>Nguyen v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 2020 WL 2527210 (D.D.C. May 18, 2020).....	19, 21
<i>Open Cmty. All. v. Carson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
* <i>P.K. v. Tillerson</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	21, 40, 41, 45
<i>Pickett v. Hous. Auth. of Cook Cty.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 663 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	43
<i>RadLax Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	29
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 836 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Sanchez v. McAleenan</i> , 2020 WL 607032 (D. Md. Feb. 7, 2020)	39
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014)	4
<i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Tenrec, Inc. v. USCIS</i> , 2016 WL 5346095 (D. Or. Sept. 22, 2016)	20
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass'n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	38
* <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	1, 3, 19, 22, 24, 30, 32, 35
* <i>United States v. Bikundi</i> , 926 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	23
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 746 F.3d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	23
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 485 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Vulupala v. Barr</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2020)	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	19, 43
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	38, 41
* <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	30
* <i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	23
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 214.1	6, 7
8 C.F.R. § 214.2	6, 7, 8, 9, 25
20 C.F.R. § 655.0 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8
22 C.F.R. § 40.6	5
22 C.F.R. § 42.33	5
22 C.F.R. § 42.51	4
22 C.F.R. § 42.52	4
22 C.F.R. § 42.73	5
22 C.F.R. § 62.1	8
22 C.F.R. § 62.3	8
22 C.F.R. § 62.4	8
22 C.F.R. § 62.5-13.....	8
22 C.F.R. § 62.15	8
22 C.F.R. § 62.22(b)(1)(ii).....	8, 31
22 C.F.R. § 62.32(n)(3)(ii).....	8, 31
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	33
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 25, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1151.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1154.....	4, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	1, 2, 6, 7, 9, 22, 23, 24, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1184.....	6, 7, 9, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1185.....	9, 29, 32, 34, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1201.....	5, 35
22 U.S.C. § 2451.....	8
22 U.S.C. § 2452.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1391.....	45
Act of Oct. 1, 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-48 (1997).....	8
Eisenhower Exchange Fellowship Program, Pub. L. No. 101-454 § 8, 104 Stat. 1063 (1990).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1).....	22
Pub. L. No. 103-415, 108 Stat. 4302 § 1(v) (1994).....	8
Pub. L. No. 104-72 (1995).....	8
Legislative History	
87 Cong. Rec. 5051 (1941).....	22
136 Cong. Rec. H-8629-02 (1990).....	3, 5, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
144 Cong. Rec. 8572 (Sept. 24, 1998).....	7
144 Cong. Rec. S-10877-01.....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1355 (1952).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682 (1986).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 101-723 (1990).....	4, 5, 37
S. Rep. No. 105-186 (1998).....	7
Other Authorities	
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Don't Ban H-1B Workers: They Are Worth Their Weight in Innovation</i> , Cato at Liberty (May 14, 2020, 12:08 PM).....	6
Buttonwood, <i>Keep on Trucking</i> , The Economist (Feb. 11, 2012).....	27
Dara Lind, <i>What “chain migration” really means— and why Donald Trump hates it so much</i> , Vox (updated Jan. 30, 2018, 12:48 PM).....	4
<i>Economics A-Z Terms Beginning with L</i> , The Economist.....	26
Giovanni Peri, <i>The Effect of Immigrants on U.S. Employment and Productivity</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of S.F. Econ. Letter (Aug. 30, 2010).....	27
Jacqueline Varas, Am. Action Forum, <i>How Immigration Helps U.S. Workers and the Economy</i> (Mar. 20, 2017).....	27
Kenneth Megan, Bipartisan Policy Ctr., <i>Immigration and the Labor Force</i> (Aug. 25, 2015).....	27
Matthew Denhart, George W. Bush Institute, <i>America's Advantage: A Handbook on Immigration and Economic Growth 70</i> (3d ed., Sept. 2017).....	27
Nat'l Acad. of Scis., Eng'g., and Med., <i>The Economic and Fiscal Consequences of Immigration</i> (The National Academies Press 2017).....	26
Paul Krugman, <i>Lumps of Labor</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 7, 2003).....	26
Ruth Wasem, <i>Temporary Professional, Managerial, and Skilled Foreign Workers: Policy and Trends</i> , Cong. Research Serv. Report No. R43735 (Jan. 13, 2016).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Tatiana Sanchez, <i>Exclusive: Yemeni girl, 10, stuck abroad as family waits anxiously in San Francisco</i> , S.F. Chron. (July 30, 2020),	15
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Immigration Myths and Facts</i> (Apr. 14, 2016)	27
USCIS, <i>Characteristics of H-1B Specialty Occupation Workers</i> (Mar. 5, 2020).....	6
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services <i>Fee Schedule and Changes to Certain Other Immigration Benefit Request Requirements</i> , RIN 1615-AC18 (to be published in the Federal Register Aug. 3, 2020)	26
U.S. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>National Interest Exceptions to Presidential Proclamations (10014 & 10052) Suspending the Entry of Immigrants and Nonimmigrants Presenting a Risk to the United States Labor Market During the Economic Recovery Following the 2019 Novel Coronavirus Outbreak</i>	12
U.S. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Educ. and Cultural Affairs, <i>J-1 Visa Exchange Visitor Fact Sheet</i>	8
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Phased Resumption of Routine Visa Services</i> (updated July 14, 2020)	21
